Total financial assets 1,816.12 1,816.12
Financial liabilities
Trade & other payables 5,954.01 5,954.01
Borrowings 33,158.32 33,158.32
Other financial liabilities 167.55 167.55
Total non - derivative liabilities 39,279.88 39,279.88
Derivatives
Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts (Buy) 25,148.18 25,148.18
Total derivative liabilities 25,148.18 25,148.18

H Lakhs

Particulars USD Total

As at March 31, 2022
Financial assets
Trade receivables 2,926.83 2,926.83
Total financial assets 2,926.83 2,926.83
Financial liabilities
Trade & other payables 4,477.36 4,477.36
Borrowings 35,699.83 35,699.83
Other financial liabilities 48.82 48.82
Total non - derivative liabilities 40,226.01 40,226.01
Derivatives
Foreign Exchange Forward and Option Contracts (Buy) 26,306.83 26,306.83
Total derivative liabilities 26,306.83 26,306.83

Sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The sensitivity analysis demonstrate possible change in USD
exchange rates with all other variables held constant. 5% appreciation/depreciation of USD with respect to functional
currency of the company will have impact of the following (decrease)/increase in profit before tax.

H Lakhs

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD- Appreciation by 5% (615.78) (549.62)
INR/USD- Depreciation by 5% 615.78 549.62

200 GULF OIL LUBRICANTS INDIA LTD | ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

A2 Interest rate risk
The Company had borrowed funds at floating interest rates. The Company's interest rate risk arises from short term
borrowings with variable rates The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

H Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings  33,158.32  35,699.83
Total borrowings  33,158.32  35,699.83

Sensitivity analysis
Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings as a results of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity